

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

## A. D. 1850.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

**Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1850.

# RESOLVES

.

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1850.

Снар. 322.

STATE PRISON .-- LITCHFIELD LIBERAL INSTITUTE .-- ROADS

### Chapter 322.

Resolve for the purchase of books for the use of inmates of the state prison.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the warden of the state prison, in the purchase of Bibles and other books for the inmates of the prison.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

## Chapter 323.

Resolve in favor of Litchfield Liberal Institute.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state, to the trustees of Litchfield Liberal Institute the sum of two hundred dollars.

[Approved August 28, 1850.]

### Chapter 324.

Resolve providing for repairing the Fish river road.

Fish river road.

Litchfield Liberal Institute.

> *Resolved*, That there is hereby appropriated and placed at the disposal of the land agent to be paid out of the state treasury the sum of five hundred dollars to be expended for repairing the Fish river road from number eleven to Fort Kent.

> > [Approved August 29, 1850.]

## Chapter 325.

Resolve for the repair of the Dead river road, so called, in the county of Somerset.

Dead river foad.

*Resolved*, That the treasurer of state is hereby directed to pay over to the land agent of this state the sum of four hundred dollars to be expended under the direction of said land agent in the repair of the road leading from Lexington to Dead river between township, number two, in the second range and township number four, in the fourth range on said Dead river, in the county of Somerset.

[Approved August 29, 1850.]

280

### Books for state prison.